

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-08

RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR BALDWIN COUNTY BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY PLAN

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Trailblazers requested the Baldwin County Commission facilitate an effort among its 14 municipalities to develop a county-wide bicycle-pedestrian plan; and

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Bicycle and Pedestrian Connectivity Plan addresses both bicycle and pedestrian needs, with a focus on connecting missing links in the network that provides for connectivity, safety, and additional modal choices to residents and visitors within Baldwin County and to encourage walking and biking as viable options for commuting and recreational purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Magnolia Springs supports programs that promote health, wellness, and provide safe and accommodating bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Magnolia Springs supports the Baldwin County Bicycle and Pedestrian Connectivity Plan and will use it as a planning guide for future projects in order to gain benefits mentioned above and strengthen the quality of life within Baldwin County.

Adopted and approved this 23rd day of April 2024.

Ross Houser - Mayor

ATTEST:

Harmah Driskell - Town Clerk